

IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Wayne Co. Circuit Court

Case No. 14-013099-CZ

Hon. Sheila Ann Gibson

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S),

Defendant(s)-Appellee(s),

and

PUBPEER LLC,

Non-party Appellee.

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant:

Nicholas Roumel (P37056)
Edward A. Macey (P72939)
NACHT, ROUMEL, SALVATORE,
BLANCHARD, & WALKER, P.C.
101 N. Main St., Ste. 555
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 663-7550
nroumel@nachtlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant "John Doe 1":

Eugene H. Boyle, Jr. (P42023)
H. William Burdett, Jr. (P63185)
BOYLE BURDETT
14950 E. Jefferson Ave., Ste. 200
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230
(313) 344-4000
burdett@bbdlaw.com

Counsel for PubPeer LLC:

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Alex Abdo (admitted pro hac vice)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
aabdo@aclu.org

Nicholas J. Jollymore (admitted pro hac vice)
Jollymore Law Office, P.C.
One Rincon Hill
425 First Street
San Francisco CA 94105
(415) 829-8238
nicholas@jollymorelaw.com

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Jurisdiction iii

Questions Presented iv

Statement re Interlocutory Appeal v

Introduction 1

Facts 4

Argument 6

**A. It Was Error to Allow a Non-Party to Argue Standards
for Summary Disposition 6**

**B. It Was Error to Consider Dr. Krueger’s Affidavit and the
Other Affidavit Attached to PubPeer’s Motion to Quash ... 11**

C. It Was Error to Make Factual Inferences against the Plaintiff ... 12

**D. It Was Error to Require a Higher Pleading Standard
for Defamation Than Required By Law 12**

E. It Was Error to Require the Production of Evidence 13

**F. It Was Error to Not Separately Consider the Standards of
Plaintiff’s Other Four Causes of Action 14**

**G. It Was Error to Not Consider PubPeer’s Motion under
MCR 2.302 for Protective Orders 14**

Conclusion 17

Relief Requested 17

Index of Authorities

<i>Blair v Checker Cab Co.</i> 219 Mich App 667 (1996)	12
<i>Cochrane v Wittbold</i> , 359 Mich 402 (1960)	13
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. Doe</i> , 300 Mich App 245 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 342 NJ Super 134; 775 A.2d 756 (NJ App, 2001)	8
<i>Dolan v Continental Airlines/Continental Express</i> 454 Mich 373 (1997)	11
<i>Dzierwa v Michigan Oil Co.</i> 152 Mich App 281 (1986)	12
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , 303 Mich App 522 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hankins v Elro Corp.</i> 149 Mich App 22 (1986)	12
<i>Ireland v. Edwards</i> , 230 Mich App 607 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Steadman v Lapensohn</i> , 408 Mich 50(1980)	13
<i>Long v Chelsea Community Hosp.</i> 219 Mich App 578 (1996)	11
<i>Loricchio v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 438 Mich. 84 (1991)	13
<i>Marley v Huron Valley Men's Facility Warden</i> 165 Mich App 78 (1987)	12
<i>Mauvais-Jarvis v. Wong</i> , 2013 IL App (1st) 120070 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2013)	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	13
<i>Robbins v Evening News Asso.</i> 373 Mich 589 (1964)	13
<i>Royal Palace Homes, Inc. v Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc.</i> 197 Mich App 48 (1992).	13
<i>Schenk v Mercury Marine Div., Lowe Industries</i> 155 Mich App 20 (1986)	12
<i>Smith v. Anonymous Joint Enter.</i> , 487 Mich 102 (2010)	13
<i>Vogh v American International Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> 134 Mich App 362 (1984)	11
42 C.F.R. § 93.103 (2005)	5
42 C.F.R. § 93.104 (2005)	5
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	<i>passim</i>
MCR 2.302(C)	8, 14, 15
